
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 29 January 2016

To: Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance 
Committee

Mrs R Camamile (Chairman)
Mr P Wallace (Vice-Chairman)
Mr DS Cope
Mr KWP Lynch

Mr LJP O'Shea
Miss DM Taylor
Mr HG Williams

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE in the De 
Montfort Suite - Hub on MONDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2016 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE -  8 FEBRUARY 2016

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda. 

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  INTRODUCTION OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

External Auditors to attend the meeting.

7.  EXTERNAL AUDIT GRANTS CERTIFICATION REPORT 2014/15 (Pages 3 - 14)

Report of the External Auditors.

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 15 - 30)

Report of the Head of Internal Audit.

9.  BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE (Pages 31 - 34)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

10.  FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE - RESOURCES (Pages 35 - 46)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

11.  WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 47 - 48)

Work Programme 2015/16 attached.

12.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



-94 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

7 DECEMBER 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile - Chairman
Mr P Wallace – Vice-Chairman

Mr DS Cope, Mr KWP Lynch and Miss DM Taylor

Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Joseph Matharu, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson

281 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors O’Shea and Williams, with the 
substitution of Councillor Cook for Councillor O’Shea and Councillor Kirby for Councillor 
Williams authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 

282 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Cope, seconded by Councillor Wallace and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the previous meeting be approved.  

283 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage. 

284 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Members were advised that the Safeguarding and Building Control reports were in draft 
form and final versions would be brought to the next meeting.

285 TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2015 

The committee was informed of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the 
second quarter of 2015/16.

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

286 SUNDRY DEBTS - QUARTER 2 2015/2016 

The committee was presented with a report indicating the position on sundry debts for 
the second quarter of 2015/16. Members asked for clarification on the figures for 
commercial estates, debt write offs and planning. Officers outlined that the latter referred 
to section 106 developer contributions and therefore whilst substantial, these debts were 
recently added to the sundry debt account and not numerous. 

RESOLVED – the report be noted.  

287 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN - 2ND QUARTER 2015/16 

The committee was informed of the revenue and capital outturn at the end of the second 
quarter of 2015/16. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-95 -

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

288 PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2015/16 QUARTER 2 
OUTTURN 

The committee was provided with the second quarter 2015/16 outturn position for 
performance indicators including available benchmarking, service improvement plans, 
corporate risks and service area risks. 

Questions were asked in relation to:
 How the figures involving employees with a disability had changed from the 

previous year 
 Whether the direction of travel could be included in future reports 
 Whether the Barwell section 106 was finalised in August 2015

Members were advised that responses to these questions were to be reported back to 
them. 

289 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was noted by members. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 2



www.pwc.co.uk

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Donington Court, Pegasus Business Park, Castle Donington,
East Midlands, DE74 2UZ
T: +44 (0) 1509 604 000, F: +44 (0) 1509 604 010, www.pwc.co.uk

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The registered office of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial
Conduct Authority for designated investment business.

Annual
Certificat
[...]
ember firm, and may sometimes refer to the PwC
network. Each member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details.

Page 14



Internal Audit Progress Report 

Update to the Finance, Audit and 

Performance Committee on Internal Audit  

Activity  

 

 

February 2016

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 8



2 
 

Table of Contents 
 

 

Table of Contents .................................................................................................................................................. 2 

Plan outturn ......................................................................................................................................................... 3 

Activity and Progress ................................................................................................................................................. 4 

Appendix 1 - Internal audit detailed progress tracker ......................................................................................................... 8 

Appendix 2 - Outstanding audit actions – TrAction report ................................................................................................. 11 

Appendix 3 - Thought leadership publications ................................................................................................................ 14 

 

 

Distribution list Finance Audit and Performance Committee, Executive Team 

Background and 

scope 

The purpose of this report is to provide a progress update on the agreed 2015/16 internal audit plan.  

P
age 16



3 
 

 

Plan outturn 
 

2015/16 Audit Plan 

We continue to attend a number of meetings at the Council such as CDMT, Project Forum and Service Managers meetings, engaging with senior officers to 
develop our knowledge and understanding of the Council and its operations.  

We have completed our fieldwork for all reviews up to Q3. Three reviews which were due to take place in Q2/Q3 were pushed back at
[...]
y and capability. 
 
Our ‘Beyond letting go’ Talking Points explores a number of areas where central 
government has a critical role to play in creating and operating in a successful devolved 
environment. Together these add up to a fundamentally new role for Whitehall. In 
each case, central government needs to strike a balance between genuinely 
empowering local areas where the costs, benefits and solutions are localised, and 
maintaining appropriate national oversight. 

 

 

 
 

Page 28

http://pwc.blogs.com/psm_globally/
http://pdf.pwc.co.uk/good-growth-for-cities-2015.pdf


15 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This document has been prepared only for Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council and solely for the purpose and on the terms 
agreed with Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council.  We accept no liability (including for negligence) to anyone else in 
connection with this document, and it may not be provided to anyone else. If you receive a request under freedom of 
information legislation to disclose any information we provided to you, you will consult with us promptly before any disclosure.   
 
© 2016 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to the UK member firm, and may 
sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for 
further details 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 8 FEBRUARY  
2016

BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE 

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform the committee of business rates performance from 1 April - 30 September 
2015 and to provide an update on pooling arrangements for 2016/2017. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

1.2 That the committee notes the contents of the report

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Before 1 April 2013, bus
[...]
 project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively.

The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment:

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks
Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner

None

9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

Various reliefs are available for businesses and charities under the business rate 
regulations. 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning Implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background Papers: Revenues and Benefits Monitoring Reports

Author: Ashley Wilson, Head of Finance ext 5609

Executive Member: Cllr M Surtees

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 8 FEBRUARY 
2016

FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE – RESOURCES
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide the committee with an update on the financial, performance and risk 
position of the following service areas as at 30 November 2015:

 Finance
 Estates and Asset Management
 ICT
 Revenues and Benefits

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That members note the contents of this report

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

Finance

3.1 The financial performance for finance from 1 April 2015 – 30 November 2015 has 
been detailed in Appendix 1. As at 30 November, the service area had under spent 
against the profiled budget (taking into account timing differences) by £426,007. In 
addition there are £208,993 of forecast variances meaning a forecast outturn under 
spend of £635,000. 

3.2 Details of variances over £25,000 have been provided in Appendix 1. The majority of 
the variance is due to a s31 grant awarded to the
[...]
sts and a high level of sickness 
have contributed to this, but not a significant 
difference to target.

LRBP10 Combined performance (NI181) 11.3 11 Target on track, small underperformance to date 
some vacant posts and an unusually high level of 
sickness have contributed to this, but not a 
significant difference to target.

LRBP7 Housing Benefit overpayments collection rate 28% 30% As anticipated, due to the delayed recovery 
action, collection performance is below the 
profiled target for all three councils. If the in-trays 
are brought up to date in December, this will allow 
the team to focus on old cases and move the 
accounts where Liability Orders were obtained in 
November through the recovery stages. In quarter 
four, we expect to see improvement in the 
collection performance for all three councils.

LRBP11 Number of successful fraud prosecution & sanctions 29 14 Target exceeded

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Finance, Audit and Performance Committee – Programme of Work 2015/2016

Meeting date Agenda Items
8th February 2016 Introduction of the External Auditors 

External Audit Grants Certification Report 2014/2015
Internal Audit Progress Report 
Business Rates and Pooling Update
Finance, Audit and Performance Update – Resources 

21st March 2016 External Audit Plan 2015/2016
Capital and Revenue Outturn – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Aged Debts – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Business Rates Retention – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Treasury Management Update – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Performance and Risk Update – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Internal Audit Progress Report
Service Review Update - Cultural Services
Service Review Update – Housing and Community Safety & Housing 
Repairs

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	7 External Audit Grants Certification Report 2014/15
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	9 Business Rates and Pooling Update
	10 Finance, Audit and Performance Update - Resourc

Minutes of the meeting


-123 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

8 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile - Chairman
Mr P Wallace – Vice-Chairman

Mr DS Cope, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr LJP O'Shea, Miss DM Taylor and Mr HG Williams

Also in attendance: Avtar Sohal (Ernst & Young LLP) and Kate Mulhearn 
(PricewaterhouseCoopers)

Officers in attendance: Joseph Matharu, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson

384 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

The Chairman indicated that Councillor Williams would be late due to traffic. 

385 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Cope, seconded by Councillor Lynch and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2015 be 
approved. 

386 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage. 

387 INTRODUCTION OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

The new external auditor from Ernst & Young LLP introduced himself to the Committee.

388 EXTERNAL AUDIT GRANTS CERTIFICATION REPORT 2014/15 

The committee was presented with a report of the external auditor which provided an 
overview of the certification work undertaken to 31 March 2015. 

Councillor Williams arrived at 18:34.

Members asked for clarification on the issues detailed in Appendix A of the report and 
were advised that each case was being monitored by management. 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

389 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Members received a report that provided a progress update on the agreed 2015/16 
internal audit plan. 

Concern was expressed regarding the building control fees as the last review had been 
carried out in 2011. Members were assured by officers that work was ongoing to resolve 
any potential issue. 



-124 -

A member asked about the safeguarding recommendations contained in the report. 
Members were assured that whilst the processes were robust and progress was on 
track, a report to monitor improvements in decision tracking since implementation of the 
new document management system could be brought to a future meeting. 

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

390 BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE 

The committee was informed of business rates performance from 1 April – 30 September 
and was provided with an update on pooling arrangements for 2015/16.  

Members were advised that the forecast figures were subject to change.

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

391 FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE - RESOURCES 

Members were provided with an update on the financial, performance and risk position of 
Finance, Estates and Asset Management, ICT and Revenues & Benefits.

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

392 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was noted.

(The Meeting closed at 6.59 pm)

CHAIRMAN


